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ANNUALFmANCIALREPORT 

Agency Code and Name: ~ 

FOR THE P_ERIOD FROM J!l/04/2023 TO lli!!3/2024 

A. INCOME 
l. Lump Sum Grant 

a. Lump Sum Grant (excluding Provident Fund) 
b. Provident Fund 

2. Fee Income 
3. Central Items 
4. Rent and Rates 
5. Other Income 
6. Interest Received 

TOT AL INCOME 

B. EXPENDITURE 
l. Personal Emoluments 

a. Salaries 
b. Provident Fund 
c. Allowances 
d. Relief/ Temporary Workers 
e. Statutory Payments 
f. !&§§: Insurance Compensation 

Total Personal Emoluments 
2. Other Charges 
3. Central Items 
4. Rent and Rates 

TOT AL EXPENDITURE 

C. SURPLUS FOR THE YEAR 

N 2023/24 
HK$ 

lble2345 
665,119,53 1.00 

47,900,475.00 
28,409,865.35 
58,121,871.00 
25,692,565.00 
4,673,812.98 
8,31_§_,_347.96 

838,236,468.29 
．．---靈言．．．氬···············一曰一一--一一， 

527,019,78 1.49 
le 44,245,435.55 

20,111,262.18 
7,490,362.81 

402,097.54 
(l,534,764. l 8) 

673 
597,734,175.39 
152,117,345.69 
47,413,567.75 
27,2包29 1.28 

Remarks 

825,239,380.11 726,478,462.75-----------·-·····-

12,997,088.18 9,930,314.59
8 

2022/23 
HK$ 

619,435,909.00 
45,806,208.00 
28,435,373.36 
I 0,427,874.00 
24,686,196.00 

3,598,402.02 
4,018,814.96 

736,408,777.34 
．．~·户．~啊···.．.．···.. ．··.····己···· 

482,909,930.38 
43,193,436.09 
22,649,929.71 

5,895,352.00 
(64,837.18) 

(6O9,965.84) 

553,973,845.16 
130,706,538 .4 1 
14,679,380.38 
27,118,698.80 

The Annual Financial Report from pages 3 to 15 has been prepared in accordance with the requirements as set out in the Lump Sum Grant 
Manual. 
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Mr. Eddie K.\T.S~ue『 ' 

Chief Executive Officer 

28th August 2024 
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NOTES TO ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 

FORTHEPERIODFROMO1/04/2O23TO31l03/2O24 

1. Lump Sum Grant 

a. Basis of preparation 

The Annual Financial Report ("AFR") is prepared in respect of all Funding and Service Agreement ("FSA") services (including 
support services to FSA services) funded by the Social Welfare Department ("SWD") under the Lump Sum Grant ("LSG") 
Subvention System. AFR is prepared on cash basis, that is, income is recognised upon receipt of cash and expenditure is 
recognised when expenses are paid. Non-cash items such as depreciation, provisions and accruals have not been included in the 
AFR. 

b. Lump Sum Grant (excluding Provident Fund) 

This represents LSG (excluding Provident Fund) received for the year. 

2O23/24 2022/23 
HK$ HK$ 

LSG received for the year 665,119,53 1.00 619,435,909.00 

c, Provident Fund 

This is Provident Fund received and contributed during the year. 

Snapshot staff are defined as those staff occupying recognised or holding against subvented posts as at 1st April 2000. 
6.8% and other posts represent those staff that are employed after 1st April 2000. 

The Provident Fund received and contributed for staff under the Central Items which are separately included as part of 
the income and expenditure of the relevant disclosures have been shown under Note 3. 

Details are analysed below: 

6.8%& 
Provident Fund Contribution Snapshot Staff Other Posts 嚀 

HK$ HK$ HK$ 

Subvention received 6,908,091.00 40,992,384.00 47,900,475.00 
Provident Fund contribution paid during the year (5,857,982.16) (3 8,3 87,45 3.3 9) (44,245,435.55) 

Surplus for the year 1,050,108.84 2,604,930.61 3,655,039.45 
Add: Surplus b/f from previous year 3,067,034.62 29,258,642.36 32,325,676.98 
Add: Additional subvention received for previous years 
Less : Refund to Government (1,237,483.0O) (1,237,483.00) 

Surplus c/f 2,879,660.46 31,863,572.97 34,'743!233 .43 

2. Fee Income 

This represents social welfare fee income received for the year in respect of the fees and charges recognised for the 
purpose of subvention as set out in the Lump Sum Grant Manual. 
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NOTES TO ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 

FORTHEPERIODFROMO1l04/2O23TO31l03/2O24 

3. Central Items 

These are subvented service activities which are not included in LSG and are subject to their own procedures as set out in other 
SWD's papers and correspondence with the NGOs. The Provident Fund received and contributed for staff under the Central 
Items have been separately included as part of the income and expenditure of the relevant items (paragraph 3.1 4 of the LSG 
Manual (October 2016)). The income and expenditure of each of the Central Items are as follows: 

Income 
Training Subsidy under Training Scheme for Child Care 

Supervisors and Special Child Care Workers in Pre-school 
Rehabilitation Services 

Training Sponsorship Scheme for Master in Occupational Therapy 
and Physiotherapy Programmes of The HongKong Polytechnic 
University 

Training Sponsorship Scheme for Bachelor of Science (Hons) in 
Occupational Therapy and Physiotherapy Programme of Tung 
Wah College 

Training Subsidy Programme for Children on the WaitingList 
for Subvented Pre-school Rehabilitation Services 

Subsidy for Enhanced Support for Ethnic Minority Children in 
Special Child Care Centres and Early Education and Training 
Centres (202 1/22 School Year) 

Subsidy for Enhanced Support for Ethnic Minority Children in 
Special Child Care Centres and Early Education and Training 
Centres (2022/23 School Year) 

Subsidy for Enhanced Support for Ethnic Minority Children in 
Special Child Care Centres and Early Education and Training 
Centres (2023/24 School Year) 

Time-defined Service Contract of Social Work Service for Pre-primary 
Institutions (Phase 1) 

- Allocation 
- Rent and Rates 

Time-defined Service Contract of Social Work Service for Pre-primary 
Institutions (Phase 3) 

- Allocation 
- Rent and Rates 

Special Grant for Temporary Relocation of Service Users of SAHK 
LORAS Garden to Cheung Muk Tau Holiday Centre 

Residential Respite Services at Siu Lam Integrated Rehabilitation 
Se1vices Complex 

Total 

Expenditure 
Training Subsidy Scheme under Training Scheme for Child Care 

Supervisors and Special Child Care Workers in Pre-school 
Rehabilitation Services 

Training Sponsorship Scheme for Master in Occupational Therapy 
and Physiotherapy Programmes 

Training Sponsorship Scheme for·Bachelor of Science (Hons) in 
Occupational Therapy and Physiotherapy Programme of Tung 
Wah College 

Training Subsidy Programme for Children on the WaitingList 
for Subvented Pre-school Rehabilitation Services 

Subsidy for Enhanced Support for Ethnic Minority Children in 
Special Child Care Centres and Early Education and Training 
Centres (2021/22 School Year) 
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2O23/24 
HK$ 

4,510,000.00 

1,751,029.00 

3,471,624.00 

20,000.00 

1,300,000.00 

2,520,004.00 
216,059.00 

3,050,496.00 
216,059.00 

40,971,600.00 

95,000.00 

2022/23 
HK$ 

4,109,274.00 

1,160,000.00 

2,579,300.00 

2,579,300.00 

58,__1211871.00 10&7!874.00 

1,920,000.00 2,080,000.00 

265,823.00 280,292.00 

7,950,320.78 6,128,244.06 

671,596.79 
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NOTESTOANNUALFINANCIALREPORT 

FORTHEPERIODFROMO1l04/2O23TO31/03/2O24 

3. Central Items (continued) 

Subsidy for Enhanced Support for Ethnic Minority Children in 
Special Child Care Centres and Early Education and Training 
Centres (2022/23 School Year) 

Subsidy for Enhanced Support for Ethnic Minority Children in 
Special Child Care Centres and Early Education and Training 
Centres (2023/24 School Year) 

Additional VMP from 16.3.22 to 15.6.22 for against COVID-19 
Officer Service for Residential Care Homes for the Elderly and 
VisitingMedical Practitioner Scheme for Residential Care 
Homes for Persons with Disabilities 

Time-defined Service Contract of Social Work Service for Pre-primary 
Institutions (Phase 1) 

- Allocation 
- Rent and Rates 

Time-defined Service Contract of Social Work Service for Pre-primary 
Institutions (Phase 3) 

- Allocation 
- Rent and Rates 

Special Grant for Temporary Relocation of Service Users of SARK 
LORAS Garden to Cheung Muk Tau Holiday Centre 

2023/24 2022/23 
HK$ HK$ 

883,849.56 188,666.66 

191,738.45 

425,233.00 

2,547,236.50 2,325,036.07 
217,423.87 146,684.87 

2,534,300.04 2,286,942.04 
217,423.85 146,684.89 

30,685,451.70 

Total 47,413,567.75 14,679,380.38 

4. Rent and Rates 

This represents the amount paid by SWD in respect of premises recognised by SWD. 
of premises not recognised by SWD have not been included in AFR. 

Rent and Rates received for the year 

Expenditure on rent and rates in respect 

2O23/24 2O22/23 
HK$ HK$ 

25~,565.00 24,686,196.00 

5. Other Income 

This includes programme income and all income other than recognised social welfare fee income received during the year. 
Non-SWD subventions and donations received have not been included as Other Income in AFR. In this respect, donations have 
been included if it is used to finance expenditure of the FSA services/ FSA-related activities reflected in the AFR. 

The breakdown on Other Income is as follows: 

(a) Programme income 

(b) Production income 

(c) Donation 

(d) Reimbursement of Maternity Leave Pay ("IlliLP") Scheme reimbursement 
received 

(e) Miscellaneous Income 

2023/24 
HK$ 

2022/23 

HK$ 

1,613,139.70 

2,589,509.34 

41,600.00 
418,943.94 

898,826.50 

2,231,048.62 

13,400.00 
290,366.90 

10,620.00 164,760.00 

4!_6_73,812.98 3,598,4O2.O2 
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NOTESTOANNUALFINANCIALREPORT 

FORTHEPERIODFROMOll04/2O23TO31l03/2O24 

6, Personal Emoluments 

Personal Emoluments include salary, provident fund and salary-related allowances. 

The analysis on number of posts with annual Personal Emoluments over $700,000 each paid under LSG is appended below: 

Analvsisof Personal Emoluments paidunderLSG 

HK$700,001 - HK$800,000 p.a. 
HK$800,001 - HK$900,000 p.a. 
HK$900,001 - HK$1,000,000 p.a. 
HK$1,000,001 - HK$1,100,000 p.a. 
HK$1,100,001 - HK$1,200,000 p.a. 
>HK$1,200,000 p.a. 

7. Other Charges 

The breakdown on Other Charges is as follows: 

Other Charges 
Utilities 
Food 
Administrative Expenses 
Stores and Equipment 
Minor Purchases, Repair and Maintenance 
Transportation and Travelling 
Programme Expenses 
Incentive Payment 
Insurance 
Miscellaneous 

Total 

No. of Posts 

40 
17 
38 
3 
8 
8 

2O23/24 
HK$ 

10,147,148.07 
16,578,294.69 
8,044,643.58 
2,595,899.16 

20,956,605.60 
3,493,642.45 

69,389,898.68 
5,333,063 .40 
5,469,905.11 

10,108,244.95 

152,117,345.69 

u 
29,661,935.79 
14,498,375.55 
36,479,498.88 

3,114,890.00 
9,140,965.00 

11,481,740.00 

2O22/23 
HK$ 

9,869,191.30 
15,696,870.58 
8,084,725.09 
2,257,353.02 

11,351,016.01 
2,903,345.75 

58,377,239.01 
4,518,144.00 
5,740,048.37 

11,908,605.28 

130JQ_li,538.41 
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NOTES TO ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 

FOR THE PERIOD FROM 01/04/2023 TO 31/03/2024 

8, Anali:sis of Lum l! Sum Gran t Reserve and balances of other SWD subventions 

Lump Sum Holding 
Grant (!,SG) Account山公 

HK$ HK$ 
INCOME 

Lwnp Swn Grant 713,020,006.00 
Fee Income 28,409,865.35 
。th er Income# 4,673,812.98 
Interest Received (Note (I}} 8,318,347.96 
Rent and Rates 
Central Items 

Adjustment for 
Utilised allocation 

under ASCP/ 
ASCP(PC) -FWSS 

HK$ 
Rent and Rates 

HK$ 

25,692,565.00 

C~ntral Items 
HK$ 

58 121 87 1.00 

罩 

HK$ 

713,020,006.00 
28,409,865.35 
4,673,812.98 
8,318,347.96 

25,692,565.00 
58 121 871.00 

Total Income ---. 754,4-2-2·,·0··3· 2.29········· •• ••••••••••••••••••··········••••••·- ·····2··5··,·6··9··2·,565.0O ·····5·8··t1..2..I ,871.0O 8··3··8 '236·'4··6· 8.29 

EXPENDITURE 
Personal Emoluments 597,734,175,39 597,734,175,39 
。ther Charges 152,117,345.69 152,117,345,69 
Rent and Rates 27,974,291.28 27,974,291.28 
Central Items 47 413 567.75 47 413 567.75 

Total Expenditure -····7··4··9·,·8·5·一1,－5－－2··l一.08 －一一······- •••••••••••••·• -··一－一··· 27,·9··7··4· ,2·一9－I··.·2··8··- 47.t4.-I32·5·6··7··.·75 8.2..5.,239`3··8··0··.·1··I··· 

Surplus/(Deficit) for the year (No te (2)) 4,570,511.21 (2,281,726.28) 10,708,303.25 12,997,088.1 8 
Less: Surplus of Provident Fund (3,655,039.45} {3,655,039.45) 

915,47 1.76 (2,281,726.28) 10,708,303.25 9,342,048.73 
Surplus/(Deficit) b/f f rom p revious year ISS,137177 1.43 60,434,683.93 {1 0,438,38 1.70} (3,970,938.61} 201,163,135.05 

Add : Refund from Government 

Less: Refund to Government 

Transfer from LSG Reserve to cover the salruy 
adj ustment for Dementia Supplement ru1d 
Infinnary Care Supplement(Note (3)) 

I 56,053,243.19 60,434,683.93 (12,720,107.98) 
10,855,998.00 

(391,98 1.68) 

6,737,364.64 

(300,000.00) 

210,505,183.78 
10,855,998.00 

(691,98 1.68) 

Adjustment for utilised allocation under 
Enhan函 ASCP/ ASCP(PC) - FWSS• (over-

estimated) I under-estimated in previous year(s) 

Surp lus/(Deficit) c/f(Note (4)) 156105\243 .1 9 60,4341683,93 {2,256,091.66) 6,437,364.64 220,669,20Q)O 

Shown as CU1Tent (Assets)/Liabilities (2,256,09 1.66) 6,437,364.64 4,181,272.98 
Shown as Funds and Reserves 156 053 243 .1 9 60 434 683.93 216 487 927 .1 2 

156,053,243.1 9 60.434.683,93 (2,256,09 1.66) 6,437,364.64 220,669.20Q.I0 

N 

# Including an amount HK$0,00 being the utilised allocation under CI• ASCP / Enhanced ASCP / ASCP(PC) • FWSS• 

• For those programmes which are regarded as FSA services/ FSA-related activities only. 

(I) Interest received on LSG (including HA) and Provident Fund reserves, rent and rates, Central Items are included as one item under LSG; and the item is considered as part of LSG reserve. 

(2) Accumulated balance of LSG Surplus b/ffrom previous years (including all interest received inprevious years (see (I) above) and the balance of HA should be separately reported as in the surplus b/f under 
LSG and HA respectively. 

(3) Amount of LSG Reserve used to cover the salary adjustment for Dementia Supplement and Infirmary Care Supplement, ifany, as per Schedule for Central Items. 

(4) For NGOs without HA, separate disclosure of the movement of HA in their respective AFRs is not necessary. The level of LSG cumulative reserve (i.e. SI) will be capped at 25% of the NGO's operating 
expenditure (i.e. Total Expenditure excluding Provident Fund Contribution) for the year. 

For NGOs withHA, with effect from 2022-23, the calculation of the annual claw-back is as follows: 
(i) WithSnapshot Staff (SS) [i.e. Position of SS as at I st September being reported on the Agency Stall'List submitted byNGO last year was greater than zero] 

The level of LSG cumulative reserve will be capped at 25% of the NGO's operating expenditure (i.e. Total Expenditure excluding Provident Fund Contribution) for the year. 

(II) Without SS [i.e. Position of SS as. at I September being reported on the Agency Stall'List submitted byNGO last year (which is regarded as Year 0) was zero) 

For the next three years (Year I to Year 3), the level of LSG cumulative reserve wi ll be capped at 25% of the NGO's operating expenditure (i.e. Total Expenditure excluding Provident Fund Contribution for 
the year. 

From the fourthfinancial year (Year 4) onwards, the level of LSG cumulative reserve and HA reserve will be counted altogether and the combined reserve amount will be capped at 25% of the NGO's 
。pera ting expenditure (i.e. Total Expenditure excluding Provident Fund Contribution) for the year. In this regard, separate disclosure of the movement of HA In their respective AFRs is not necessary. 

[For (4)(1) and (4)(ii) above, please also refer to SWD's letter under reference (11) in SED/S/109/1/10 of 4th April 2022.) 
For any amount above the cap SWD would arrange the claw-back (includingprovisional in the following financial year) accordingly. 
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