ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

Agency Code and Name: 656 SAHK

FOR THE PERIOD FROM 01/04/2023 TO 31/03/2024

		Notes	2023/24 HK\$	2022/23 HK\$	Remarks
A.	INCOME				
	1. Lump Sum Grant				
	a. Lump Sum Grant (excluding Provident Fund)	1b	665,119,531.00	619,435,909.00	
	b. Provident Fund	1 c	47,900,475.00	45,806,208.00	
	2. Fee Income	2	28,409,865.35	28,435,373.36	
	3. Central Items	3	58,121,871.00	10,427,874.00	
	4. Rent and Rates	4	25,692,565.00	24,686,196.00	
	5. Other Income	5	4,673,812.98	3,598,402.02	
	6. Interest Received		8,318,347.96	4,018,814.96	
	TOTAL INCOME		838,236,468.29	736,408,777.34	
В.	EXPENDITURE				
	1. Personal Emoluments				
	a. Salaries		527,019,781.49	482,909,930.38	
	b. Provident Fund	1c	44,245,435.55	43,193,436.09	
	c. Allowances		20,111,262.18	22,649,929.71	
	d. Relief / Temporary Workers		7,490,362.81	5,895,352.00	
	e. Statutory Payments		402,097.54	(64,837.18)	
	f. <u>Less</u> : Insurance Compensation		(1,534,764.18)	(609,965.84)	
	Total Personal Emoluments	6	597,734,175.39	553,973,845.16	
	2. Other Charges	7	152,117,345.69	130,706,538.41	
	3. Central Items	3	47,413,567.75	14,679,380.38	
	4. Rent and Rates		27,974,291.28	27,118,698.80	
	TOTAL EXPENDITURE	:	825,239,380.11	726,478,462.75	
C.	SURPLUS FOR THE YEAR	8	12,997,088.18	9,930,314.59	

The Annual Financial Report from pages 3 to 15 has been prepared in accordance with the requirements as set out in the Lump Sum Grant Manual.

Authorised Authorised Signatory: Signatory: Mr. Eddie K.T. Suen Name: sephine M. W. Tsui Pang, BBS, MH Name: Mrs Title: Chairman Title: Chief Executive Officer 28th August 2024 28th August 2024 Date: Date:

FOR THE PERIOD FROM 01/04/2023 TO 31/03/2024

1. Lump Sum Grant

a. Basis of preparation

The Annual Financial Report ("AFR") is prepared in respect of all Funding and Service Agreement ("FSA") services (including support services to FSA services) funded by the Social Welfare Department ("SWD") under the Lump Sum Grant ("LSG") Subvention System. AFR is prepared on cash basis, that is, income is recognised upon receipt of cash and expenditure is recognised when expenses are paid. Non-cash items such as depreciation, provisions and accruals have not been included in the AFR.

b. Lump Sum Grant (excluding Provident Fund)

This represents LSG (excluding Provident Fund) received for the year.

	<u>2023/24</u> HK\$	2022/23 HK\$
LSG received for the year	665,119,531.00	619,435,909.00

c. Provident Fund

This is Provident Fund received and contributed during the year.

Snapshot staff are defined as those staff occupying recognised or holding against subvented posts as at 1st April 2000. 6.8% and other posts represent those staff that are employed after 1st April 2000.

The Provident Fund received and contributed for staff under the Central Items which are separately included as part of the income and expenditure of the relevant disclosures have been shown under Note 3.

Details are analysed below:

		6.8% &	
Provident Fund Contribution	Snapshot Staff	Other Posts	<u>Total</u>
	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$
Subvention received	6,908,091.00	40,992,384.00	47,900,475.00
Provident Fund contribution paid during the year	(5,857,982.16)	(38,387,453,39)	(44,245,435.55)
Surplus for the year	1,050,108.84	2,604,930.61	3,655,039.45
Add: Surplus b/f from previous year	3,067,034.62	29,258,642.36	32,325,676.98
Add: Additional subvention received for previous years	-	-	· · · · · -
Less: Refund to Government	(1,237,483.00)		(1,237,483.00)
Surplus c/f	2,879,660.46	31,863,572.97	34,743,233.43

2. Fee Income

This represents social welfare fee income received for the year in respect of the fees and charges recognised for the purpose of subvention as set out in the Lump Sum Grant Manual.

NOTES TO ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE PERIOD FROM 01/04/2023 TO 31/03/2024

3. Central Items

These are subvented service activities which are not included in LSG and are subject to their own procedures as set out in other SWD's papers and correspondence with the NGOs. The Provident Fund received and contributed for staff under the Central Items have been separately included as part of the income and expenditure of the relevant items (paragraph 3.14 of the LSG Manual (October 2016)). The income and expenditure of each of the Central Items are as follows:

		<u>2023/24</u> HK\$	2022/23 HK\$
Income Training Subsidy under Training Scheme for Child Care Supervisors and Special Child Care Workers in Pre-school Rehabilitation Services		-	-
Training Sponsorship Scheme for Master in Occupational Therapy and Physiotherapy Programmes of The Hong Kong Polytechnic University		4,510,000.00	•
Training Sponsorship Scheme for Bachelor of Science (Hons) in Occupational Therapy and Physiotherapy Programme of Tung Wah College		1,751,029.00	-
Training Subsidy Programme for Children on the Waiting List for Subvented Pre-school Rehabilitation Services		3,471,624.00	4,109,274.00
Subsidy for Enhanced Support for Ethnic Minority Children in Special Child Care Centres and Early Education and Training Centres (2021/22 School Year)		-	-
Subsidy for Enhanced Support for Ethnic Minority Children in Special Child Care Centres and Early Education and Training Centres (2022/23 School Year)		20,000.00	1,160,000.00
Subsidy for Enhanced Support for Ethnic Minority Children in Special Child Care Centres and Early Education and Training Centres (2023/24 School Year)		1,300,000.00	-
Time-defined Service Contract of Social Work Service for Pre-prima Institutions (Phase 1)	ary		
- Allocation - Rent and Rates		2,520,004.00 216,059.00	2,579,300.00 -
Time-defined Service Contract of Social Work Service for Pre-prima Institutions (Phase 3)	ary		
- Allocation - Rent and Rates		3,050,496.00	2,579,300.00
Special Grant for Temporary Relocation of Service Users of SAHK LOHAS Garden to Cheung Muk Tau Holiday Centre		216,059.00 40,971,600.00	-
Residential Respite Services at Siu Lam Integrated Rehabilitation			
Services Complex	Total	95,000.00	10 427 974 00
	Iotai	58,121,871.00	10,427,874.00
Expenditure Training Subsidy Scheme under Training Scheme for Child Care Supervisors and Special Child Care Workers in Pre-school Rehabilitation Services		-	-
Training Sponsorship Scheme for Master in Occupational Therapy and Physiotherapy Programmes		1,920,000.00	2,080,000.00
Training Sponsorship Scheme for Bachelor of Science (Hons) in Occupational Therapy and Physiotherapy Programme of Tung Wah College		265,823.00	280,292.00
Training Subsidy Programme for Children on the Waiting List for Subvented Pre-school Rehabilitation Services		7,950,320.78	6,128,244.06
Subsidy for Enhanced Support for Ethnic Minority Children in Special Child Care Centres and Early Education and Training Centres (2021/22 School Year)		-	671,596.79

FOR THE PERIOD FROM 01/04/2023 TO 31/03/2024

3. Central Items (continued)

Contrai Nome (Continuou)	<u>2023/24</u> HK\$	<u>2022/23</u> HK\$
Subsidy for Enhanced Support for Ethnic Minority Children in	883,849.56	188,666.66
Special Child Care Centres and Early Education and Training Centres (2022/23 School Year)		
Subsidy for Enhanced Support for Ethnic Minority Children in Special Child Care Centres and Early Education and Training Centres (2023/24 School Year)	191,738.45	-
Additional VMP from 16.3.22 to 15.6.22 for against COVID-19 Officer Service for Residential Care Homes for the Elderly and Visiting Medical Practitioner Scheme for Residential Care Homes for Persons with Disabilities	-	425,233.00
Time-defined Service Contract of Social Work Service for Pre-primary Institutions (Phase 1)		
- Allocation	2,547,236.50	2,325,036.07
- Rent and Rates	217,423.87	146,684.87
Time-defined Service Contract of Social Work Service for Pre-primary Institutions (Phase 3)		
- Allocation	2,534,300.04	2,286,942.04
- Rent and Rates	217,423.85	146,684.89
Special Grant for Temporary Relocation of Service Users of SAHK LOHAS Garden to Cheung Muk Tau Holiday Centre	30,685,451.70	•
Total	47,413,567.75	14,679,380.38

4. Rent and Rates

This represents the amount paid by SWD in respect of premises recognised by SWD. Expenditure on rent and rates in respect of premises not recognised by SWD have not been included in AFR.

	<u>2023/24</u> HK\$	2022/23 HK\$
Rent and Rates received for the year	25,692,565.00	24,686,196.00

5. Other Income

This includes programme income and all income other than recognised social welfare fee income received during the year. Non-SWD subventions and donations received have not been included as Other Income in AFR. In this respect, donations have been included if it is used to finance expenditure of the FSA services / FSA-related activities reflected in the AFR.

The breakdown on Other Income is as follows:

		<u>2023/24</u>	<u>2022/23</u>
		HK\$	HK\$
(a)	Programme income	1,613,139.70	898,826.50
(b)	Production income	2,589,509.34	2,231,048.62
(c)	Donation	41,600.00	13,400.00
(d)	Reimbursement of Maternity Leave Pay ("RMLP") Scheme reimbursement received	418,943.94	290,366.90
(e)	Miscellaneous Income	10,620.00	164,760.00
		4,673,812.98	3,598,402.02

FOR THE PERIOD FROM 01/04/2023 TO 31/03/2024

6. Personal Emoluments

7.

Personal Emoluments include salary, provident fund and salary-related allowances.

The analysis on number of posts with annual Personal Emoluments over \$700,000 each paid under LSG is appended below:

Analysis of Personal Emoluments paid under LSG	No. of Posts	<u>HK\$</u>
HK\$700,001 - HK\$800,000 p.a.	40	29,661,935.79
HK\$800,001 - HK\$900,000 p.a.	17	14,498,375.55
HK\$900,001 - HK\$1,000,000 p.a.	38	36,479,498.88
HK\$1,000,001 - HK\$1,100,000 p.a.	3	3,114,890.00
HK\$1,100,001 - HK\$1,200,000 p.a.	8	9,140,965.00
>HK\$1,200,000 p.a.	8	11,481,740.00
Other Charges		
The breakdown on Other Charges is as follows:		
	<u>2023/24</u>	<u>2022/23</u>
	HK\$	HK\$
Other Charges		
Utilities	10,147,148.07	9,869,191.30
Food	16,578,294.69	15,696,870.58
Administrative Expenses	8,044,643.58	8,084,725.09
Stores and Equipment	2,595,899.16	2,257,353.02
Minor Purchases, Repair and Maintenance	20,956,605.60	11,351,016.01
Transportation and Travelling	3,493,642.45	2,903,345.75
Programme Expenses	69,389,898.68	58,377,239.01
Incentive Payment	5,333,063.40	4,518,144.00
Insurance	5,469,905.11	5,740,048.37
Miscellaneous	10,108,244.95	11,908,605.28
Total	152,117,345.69	130,706,538.41

FOR THE PERIOD FROM 01/04/2023 TO 31/03/2024

8. Analysis of Lump Sum Grant Reserve and balances of other SWD subventions

	Lump Sum <u>Grant (LSG)</u> HK\$	Holding Account (HA) HK\$	Adjustment for Utilised allocation under ASCP/ ASCP(PC) - FWSS HK\$	Rent and Rates HK\$	Central Items HK\$	<u>Total</u> HK\$
INCOME	шкф	11174	шф	ПСФ	HING	TIKO
Lump Sum Grant	713,020,006.00	-	-			713,020,006.00
Fee Income	28,409,865.35	-	-	-	=	28,409,865,35
Other Income#	4,673,812.98	-	-	-	-	4,673,812.98
Interest Received (Note (1))	8,318,347.96	-	-	-	-	8,318,347.96
Rent and Rates	-	-	*	25,692,565.00	-	25,692,565.00
Central Items	-	-		-	58,121,871.00	58,121,871,00
Total Income	754,422,032.29	*		25,692,565.00	58,121,871.00	838,236,468,29
EXPENDITURE						
Personal Emoluments	597,734,175.39	-	-	-	-	597,734,175.39
Other Charges	152,117,345.69	-	-	-	-	152,117,345,69
Rent and Rates	-	-	-	27,974,291.28	-	27,974,291.28
Central Items			-		47,413,567.75	47,413,567.75
Total Expenditure	749,851,521.08		············	27,974,291.28	47,413,567.75	825,239,380,11
Surplus/(Deficit) for the year (Note (2))	4,570,511.21	•	-	(2,281,726.28)	10,708,303.25	12,997,088.18
Less: Surplus of Provident Fund	(3,655,039.45)	-		**	-	(3,655,039.45)
	915,471.76	-	-	(2,281,726.28)	10,708,303.25	9,342,048.73
Surplus/(Deficit) b/f from previous year	155,137,771.43	60,434,683.93	-	(10,438,381.70)	(3,970,938.61)	201,163,135.05
	156,053,243.19	60,434,683.93	-	(12,720,107.98)	6,737,364.64	210,505,183.78
Add: Refund from Government	-		-	10,855,998.00		10,855,998.00
Less: Refund to Government Transfer from LSG Reserve to cover the salary	-	-	-	(391,981.68)	(300,000.00)	(691,981.68)
adjustment for Dementia Supplement and Infirmary Care Supplement (Note (3))	-	-	-	-	-	-
Adjustment for utilised allocation under Enhanced ASCP / ASCP(PC) - FWSS* (over-						
estimated) / under-estimated in previous year(s)				_	-	
Surplus/(Deficit) c/f (Note (4))	156,053,243.19	60,434,683.93	_	(2,256,091.66)	6,437,364.64	220,669,200.10
Shown as Current (Assets)/Liabilities	-	-	-	(2,256,091.66)	6,437,364.64	4,181,272.98
Shown as Funds and Reserves	156,053,243.19	60,434,683.93	-	-	*	216,487,927.12
	156,053,243.19	60,434,683.93	-	(2,256,091.66)	6,437,364.64	220,669,200.10

Notes:

Including an amount HK\$0.00 being the utilised allocation under CI - ASCP / Enhanced ASCP / ASCP(PC) - FWSS*

- * For those programmes which are regarded as FSA services / FSA-related activities only.
- (1) Interest received on LSG (including HA) and Provident Fund reserves, rent and rates, Central Items are included as one item under LSG; and the item is considered as part of LSG reserve.
- (2) Accumulated balance of LSG Surplus b/f from previous years (including all interest received in previous years (see (1) above) and the balance of HA should be separately reported as in the surplus b/f under LSG and HA respectively.
- (3) Amount of LSG Reserve used to cover the salary adjustment for Dementia Supplement and Infirmary Care Supplement, if any, as per Schedule for Central Items.
- (4) For NGOs without HA, separate disclosure of the movement of HA in their respective AFRs is not necessary. The level of LSG cumulative reserve (i.e. S1) will be capped at 25% of the NGO's operating expenditure (i.e. Total Expenditure excluding Provident Fund Contribution) for the year.

For NGOs with HA, with effect from 2022-23, the calculation of the annual claw-back is as follows:

(i) With Snapshot Staff (SS) [i.e. Position of SS as at 1st September being reported on the Agency Staff List submitted by NGO last year was greater than zero]

The level of LSG cumulative reserve will be capped at 25% of the NGO's operating expenditure (i.e. Total Expenditure excluding Provident Fund Contribution) for the year.

(ii) Without SS [i.e. Position of SS as. at 1 September being reported on the Agency Staff List submitted by NGO last year (which is regarded as Year 0) was zero]

For the next three years (Year 1 to Year 3), the level of LSG cumulative reserve will be capped at 25% of the NGO's operating expenditure (i.e. Total Expenditure excluding Provident Fund Contribution for the year.

From the fourth financial year (Year 4) onwards, the level of LSG cumulative reserve and HA reserve will be counted altogether and the combined reserve amount will be capped at 25% of the NGO's operating expenditure (i.e. Total Expenditure excluding Provident Fund Contribution) for the year. In this regard, separate disclosure of the movement of HA in their respective AFRs is not necessary.

[For (4)(i) and (4)(ii) above, please also refer to SWD's letter under reference (11) in SED/S/109/1/10 of 4th April 2022.]
For any amount above the cap SWD would arrange the claw-back (including provisional in the following financial year) accordingly.